### ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශෙෂ

# The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2046/89 - 2017 නොවැම්බර් මස 25 වැනි සෙනසුරාදා - 2017.11.25 No. 2046/89 - SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 2017

(Published by Authority)

## PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL Government Notifications

MUNICIPAL COUNCILS ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 252)

#### Order

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 2 of the Municipal Councils Ordinance (Chapter 252) to be read with Section 18 of Interpretation Ordinance (Chapter 2), I, do by the Order, amend the words "(188) Kaduruwela South" in the fourth line of paragraph "A" in the Part I of the Schedule of the order published by me in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 2043/57 of 02.11.2017 relating to the constitution of Polonnaruwa Municipal Council as "(184) Kaduruwela South".

Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government.

Colombo, On the 25th day of November, 2017.

#### PRADESHIYA SABHAS ACT, No. 15 OF 1987

#### Order

By virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 2 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to be read with Section 18 of the Interpretation Ordinance (Chapter 2), I, Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government, do by the order, amend the order published by me in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 2043/57 of 02.11.2017 relating to the constitution of **Polonnaruwa Pradeshiya Sabha** by the substitution:

- 1. of the words "(159) Aluthwewa East, (160) Aluthwewa West" in place of the words "(159) East Aluthwewa, (160) West Aluthwewa" in the first and second lines of paragraph "A" of the Part I of the schedule;
- 2. of the words "(188) West Gallella" in place of the words "(188) Gallella West" in fourth line of the above paragraph;
- 3. of the words "(205) Unagalawehera (unagalāvehera) South" in place of the words "(205) Unagalawehera (unagalavehera) South" in sixth and seventh lines of the above paragraph;

4. of the words "(1) Vijayabahupura, (2) Sevagama" in place of the words "(1) Vijayabapura, (2) Hewagama" in the first line of the paragraph "B" of the Part I of the Schedule.

Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government.

Colombo,

On the 25th day of November, 2017.

#### PRADESHIYA SABHAS ACT, No. 15 OF 1987

#### Order

By virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 2 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to be read with Section 18 of the Interpretation Ordinance (Chapter 2), I, Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government, do by the order, amend the order published by me in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 2043/57 of 02.11.2017 relating to the constitution of **Maskeliya Pradeshiya Sabha** by the substitution:

- 1. of the words "(320 H) Mare" in place of the words "(320 H) Moka", "(320 D) Sthrathspi" in place of the words "(320 D) Strethaspi", "(320 Q) Moka" in place of the words "(320 Q) Mare" in the paragraph "A" of the Part I of the Schedule;
- 2. of the words "(14) Maussakele" in place of the words "(14) Maskeliya" in the paragraph "B" of the Part I of the Schedule;
- 3. of the words "(24) Maskeliya" in place of the words "(24) Maussakele".

Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government.

Colombo,

On the 25th day of November, 2017.

#### PRADESHIYA SABHAS ACT, No. 15 OF 1987

#### Order

By virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 2 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to be read with Section 18 of the Interpretation Ordinance (Chapter 2), I, Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government, do by the order, amend the order published by me in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 2043/57 of 02.11.2017 relating to the constitution of **Norwood Pradeshiya Sabha** by the substitutions.

1. of the words "(319 K) Lethanti" in place of the words "(319 H) Lethant", the words "(319 A) Dickoya South", in place of the words (319 A) a part of Dickoya, the words "(319 J) Vanaraja (vanaraja) in place of the words "(319J) Vanaraja (vanaraja)", the words "(319) Dickoya" in place of the words "(319) a part of Dickoya" and the words "(319 G) a part of Karkasworld" in place of the words "(319 G) Karkasworld" in the paragraph "A" of the Part I of the Schedule;

2. of the words "(16) Vanaraja (vanarājā)" in place of the words "(16) Vanaraja (vanarājā)" the words "(26) Thenmaduri" in place of the words "(26) Thanmaduri", the words "(28) Puliyavatta (pulliyāvatta) in place of the words "(28) Puliyavatta (puliyavatta)" in the paragraph "B" of the Part I of the Schedule;

Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government.

Colombo.

On the 25th day of November, 2017.

#### PRADESHIYA SABHAS ACT, No. 15 OF 1987

#### Order

By virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 2 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to be read with Section 18 of the Interpretation Ordinance (Chapter 2), I, Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government, do by the order, amend the order published by me in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 2043/57 of 02.11.2017 relating to the constitution of **Ambagamuwa Pradeshiya Sabha** by the substitution:

- 1. of the words "(318 A) Hitigegama in place of the words "(318 A) Hitigama", "(317 B) Waggama" in place of the words "(317 B) Wegama" and the words "(320 P) a part of Welioya" in place of the words "(320 P) Welioya" in the paragraph "A" of the part I of the Schedule,
- 2. of the words "(13) Shanan" in place of the words "(13) Sanon" in the paragraph "B" of the Part I of the Schedule.

FAISZER MUSTHAPHA, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government.

Colombo,

On the 25th day of November, 2017.

#### PRADESHIYA SABHAS ACT, No. 15 OF 1987

#### Order

By virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 2 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to be read with Section 18 of the Interpretation Ordinance (Chapter 2), I, Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government, do by the order, amend the order published by me in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 2043/57 of 02.11.2017 relating to the constitution of **Kotagala Pradeshiya Sabha** by the substitution:

1. of the words "(475 F) a part of Lindula" in place of the words "(375 F) Lindula", the words "(475 N) Datran" in place of the words "(475 N) Datron", the words "(475 Q) Mounvernan" in place of the words "(475 Q) Mountvernon" and the words "(475 Y) Yulifield" in place of the words "(475 Y) Eufield" in the paragraph "A" of the Part I of the Schedule.

Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government.

Colombo,

On the 25th day of November, 2017.

#### PRADESHIYA SABHA ACT, No. 15 OF 1987

#### Order

By virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 2 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to be read with Section 18 of the Interpretation Ordinance (Chapter 2), I, Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government, do by the order, amend the order published by me in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 2043/57 of 02.11.2017 relating to the constitution of **Agarapathana Pradeshiya Sabha** by the substitution:

1. of the words "(475 T) Eyildarnhol (eyildanhōl)" in place of the words "(475 T) Eyildarnhol (eyildarnhol)", the words "(476 Q) Balmoral", in place of the words "(475 Q) Balmoral" the words "(476 S) Dayagama East, in place of the words "(475 S) Dayagama East" the words "(476 E) Sandrinham", in the place of the words "(476R) Sandirigama", the words "(475K) Agarapathana" in place of the words "476K) Agarapathana", the words "(475J) Elbedda" in place of the words "(475 J) Elabedda" in the paragraph "A" of the Part I of the schedule.

FAISZER MUSTHAPHA,
Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government.

Colombo, On the 25th day of November, 2017.

#### PRADESHIYA SABHA ACT, No. 15 OF 1987

#### Order

By virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 2 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to be read with Section 18 of the Interpretation Ordinance (Chapter 2), I, Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government, do by the order, amend the order published by me in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 2043/57 of 02.11.2017 relating to the constitution of **Nuwara Eliya Pradeshiya Sabha** by the substitution:

1. of the words "(534 H) Peedrew" in place of the words "(334H) Peedrew Central", the words "(334 H) Peedru", the words "(535 J) Toppas" (toppāēs), the words "(535 N) a part of Kalapura" in place of the words "(535 N) Kalapura", the words "(476 E) Vindikonar (vindikonar)" in place of the words "(476 E) Vindikonar (vindikonar)", the words "(475 W) a part of Summerset" in place of the words "(475 W) Summerset" and the words "(475 V) a part of Walltreem" in place of the words "(475 V) a part of Walltreem" in place of the words "(475 V) a part of Walltrin" in the paragraph "A" of the Part I of the Schedule.

Faiszer Musthapha, Minister of Provincial Councils and Local Government.

Colombo, On the 25th day of November, 2017.